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7.13 Students* in continuing education courses, by level of institution and by province, 1971-72 

Item Province or territory 

Part-time credit program 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 

Formal non-credit courses 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 

Total 

Part-time credit program 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 

Formal non-credit courses 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 

Total 

New­
found­
land 

14,564 
3,433 

4,628 
6,503 

7,428 
2,977 

2,506 
1,945 

21,992 

Mani­
toba 

23,420 
2,145 
1,282 
3,545 

16,448 

17,922 
8,119 

4,990 
4,813 

Prince 
Edward 
Island 

4,799 
984 

43 
1,323 
2,449 

3,193 
2,536 

332 
325 

7,992 

Saskat­
chewan 

21,081 
1,972 
2,737 
4,652 

11,720 

14.370 
5,891 

1,186 
7,293 

Nova 
Scotia 

15,697 
3,149 

753 
4,099 
7,696 

13,270 
10,053 

138 
3,079 

28,967 

Alberta 

36,691 
2,915 
6,347 

12,225 
15,204 

44,964 
16,467 

11,498 
16,999 

New 
Bruns­
wick 

12,851 
1,980 

553 
1,266 
9,052 

7,566 
5,702 

1,864 

20,417 

British 
Colum­
bia 

55,682 
8,666 
6,943 

29,045 
11,028 

132,635 
94,974 

2,922 
10,289 
24,450 

Quebec 

208.330 
100,227 

2,787 
16,433 
88,883 

90,372 
65,955 

3,960 
20,457 

298,702 

Yukon Territory 
and Northwest 
Territories 

1,087 
9 

1,078 

738 
738 

Ontario 

238,320 
30,801 
49,901 
46,541 

111,077 

176,047 
105,034 

34,883 
36,130 

414,367 

Canada 

632,522 
156,281 
71,346 

124,835 
280,060 

508,505 
318,446 

2,922 
69,782 

117,355 

41,342 35,451 81,655 188,317 1,825 1,141,027 

^Number of individuals enrolled in school board evening credit courses and non-credit courses (all institutions) are esti­
mates based on 1971-72 course registrations. 

7.14 Participation in continuing education courses per 1,000 population, 1971-72 

Item Province or territory 

New- Prince 
found- Edward 
land Island 

Nova 
Scotia 

New 
Bruns­
wick 

Quebec 

Out-of-school population 15 years of 
age and over as at June 1. 1972* 

Part-time credit program 
School boards/departments of education" 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 
Formal non-credit courses' 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 
Total participation 

289,578 66,526 478,086 375,618 3,749,511 

50.3 
11.8 

16̂ 0 
22.5 
25.7 
10.3 

8.7 
6.7 

76.0 

72.1 
14.8 
0.6 

19.9 
36.8 
48.0 
38.1 

5.0 
4.9 

120.1 

Mani- Saskat- 1 
toba chewan 

32.9 
6.6 
1.6 
8.6 

16.1 
27.7 
21.0 

0.3 
6.4 

60.6 

Alberta British 
Colum­
bia 

34.2 
5.2 
1.5 
3.4 

24.1 
20.2 
15.2 

5.0 
54.5 

,511 
55.6 
26.7 
0.8 
4.4 

23.7 
24.1 
17.6 

1.1 
5.4 

4,883,463 
48.8 
6.3 

10.2 
9.5 

22.8 
36.1 
21.5 

7.2 
7.4 

79.7 84.9 

Yukon Territory Canada 
and Northwest 
Territories 

Out-of-school population 15 years of 
age and over as at June 1,1972' 

Part-time credit program 
School boards/departments of education" 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 
Formal non-credit courses" 
School boards/departments of education 
Provincial correspondence schools 
Colleges 
Universities 

Total participation 

No. 617,336 557,972 984,526 1,437,794 29,654 

38.0 
3.5 
2.1 
5.7 

26.7 
29.0 
13.1 

_ 8.1 
7.8 

37.8 
3.6 
4.9 
8.3 

21.0 
25.7 
10.5 

_ 2.1 
13.1 

37.2 
3.0 
6.4 

12.4 
15.4 
45.7 
16.7 

_ 11.7 
17.3 

38.7 
6.0 
4.8 

20.2 
1.1 

92.3 
66.1 

2.0 
1.1 

17.0 

36.6 
0.3 
— 36.3 
— 

24.9 
24.9 

— 
— 
— 

67.0 63.5 82.9 

13,470,064 

47.0 
11.6 
5.3 
9.3 

20.8 
37.7 
23.6 
0.2 
5.2 
8.7 

84.7 

^Figures are estimates derived from June 1,1971 Census data. 
•See footnote 1, Table 7.13. 


