Item	Province or territory							
	New- found- land	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Bruns- wick	Quebec	Ontario		
Part-time credit program School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities	14.564 3,433 4,628 6,503	4,799 984 43 1,323 2,449	15,697 3,149 753 4,099 7,696	12,851 1,980 553 1,266 9,052	208,330 100,227 2,787 16,433 88,883	238,320 30,801 49,901 46,541 111,077		
Formal non-credit courses School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities	7.428 2,977	3,193 2,536	13,270 10,053	7.566 5,702	90,372 65,955	176,047		
	2,506 1,945	332 325	138 3,079	1,864	3,960 20,457	34,883 36,130		
Total	21,992	7,992	28,967	20,417	298,702	414,367		
	Mani- toba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Colum- bia	Yukon Territory and Northwest Territories	Canada		
Part-time credit program School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities	23,420 2,145 1,282 3,545 16,448	21.081 1,972 2,737 4,652 11,720	36,691 2,915 6,347 12,225 15,204	55,682 8,666 6,943 29,045 11,028	1,087 9 1,078	632,522 156,281 71,346 124,835 280,060		
Formal non-credit courses School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities	17.922 8,119 4,990 4,813	14.370 5,891 1,186 7,293	44,964 16,467 11,498 16,999	132,635 94,974 2,922 10,289 24,450	738 738 	508.505 318,446 2,922 69,782 117,355		
Total	41,342	35,451	81,655	188,317	1,825	1,141,027		

7.13 Students' in continuing education courses, by level of institution and by province, 1971-72

¹Number of individuals enrolled in school board evening credit courses and non-credit courses (all institutions) are estimates based on 1971-72 course registrations.

7.14	Participation in continuing education courses per	1,000 population, 1971-72
------	---	---------------------------

Item		Province or territory						
		New- found- land	Princ Edwa Island	rd Sco		15-	bec	Ontario
Out-of-school population 15 years of age and over as at June 1, 1972 ³	No.	289,57	8 66,52	6 478	,086 375.	618 3,74	49,511	4,883,463
Part-time credit program School boards/departments of education ³ Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities		50. 11. 16. 22.	8 14. - 0. 0 19.	8 6 9	6.6 1.6 8.6	34.2 5.2 1.5 3.4 24.1	55.6 26.7 0.8 4.4 23.7	48.8 6.3 10.2 9.5 22.8
Formal non-credit courses ⁴ School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges		25. 10. 8. 6.	3 38. 7 5.			20.2 15.2 5.0	24.1 17.6 1.1 5.4	36.1 21.5 7.2 7.4
Universities Total participation		76.	C	1 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		54.5	79.7	84.9
		Mani- toba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Colum- bia	Yukon T and Nort Territorio	hwest	Canada
Out-of-school population 15 years of age and over as at June 1,1972 ¹	No.	617,336	557,972	984,526	1,437,794	29,654		13,470,064
Pari-time credit program School boards/departments of education [*] Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities		38.0 3.5 2.1 5.7 26.7	37.8 3.6 4.9 8.3 21.0	37.2 3.0 6.4 12.4 15.4	6.0 4.8 20.2	0.3		47.0 11.6 5.3 9.3 20.8
Formal non-credit courses ^a School boards/departments of education Provincial correspondence schools Colleges Universities		29.0 13.1 8.1 7.8	25.7 10.5 2.1 13.1	45.7 16.7 11.7 17.3	66.1 2,0 7,2	24.9		37.7 23.6 0.2 5.2 8.7
Total participation		67.0	63.5	82.9				84.7

³Figures are estimates derived from June 1, 1971 Census data. ³See footnote 1, Table 7.13.

296